No. 118, A.]

[Published April 5, 1921

CHAPTER 95.

AN ACT to amend section 959—36 of the statutes, relating to the method of changing name of cities of the fourth class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 959—36 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 959—36. Upon request, by petition signed by a majority of all the electors of any city of the fourth class under general or special charter, the common council may, by two-thirds vote of all its members, change the name of such city. The petition shall be directed to the common council and shall designate the new name for such city, and the council shall not change the name of such city to any other than that designated in such petition. When such name shall be so changed the council shall adopt an ordinance carrying such change into effect and cause such ordinance to be published in some public newspaper in such city and a copy to be filed in the office of the secretary of state. The change of name shall be in effect only from and after the said filing and publication of such ordinance.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1921.

No. 132, A.]

[Published April 5, 1921.

CHAPTER 96.

AN ACT to amend section 1138m of the statutes, relating to the purchase by counties of lands sold for taxes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1138m of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1138m. The county board of any county may authorize and direct the county treasurer to bid in and become the purchaser of * * * all * * * lands * * * sold for * * * taxes * * * for the amount of * * * taxes, interest and charges remaining unpaid thereon. * * * All laws relating to the sale or purchase of lands sold for the nonpayment of such taxes, and to the redemption of such lands, shall apply and be deemed to relate to the sale or purchase of such lands by the county.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1921.

No. 55, A.]

[Published April 5, 1921.

CHAPTER 97.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 178, laws of 1882, as amended by chapter 397, laws of 1907, and relating to the salary of the county judge of Outagamie county and the appointment, duties, powers and authority of the register in probate of the county court for said county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 178, laws of 1882, and chapter 397, laws of 1907, are repealed.

Section 2. The salary of the county judge of Outagamie county for that part of the current term of office beginning January 3, 1921, shall be at the rate of four thousand dollars a year, payable in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury of said county. The annual salary for said officer after the current term shall be fixed by the county board of said county in the manner, at the times and under the terms and conditions now provided by section 59.15 of the statutes.

Section 3. The register in probate of the county court for said county shall be appointed under the provisions of section 2464a of the statutes and shall have all the duties, powers and authority provided by the statutes. The annual salary of said register in probate shall continue to be the sum of one thousand dollars a year, until otherwise fixed by the county board of said county at the times and in the manner provided by the statutes, and shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury of said county.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1921.